
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive (DCC)

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Heart of the South West 
(HotSW) Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) Joint 
Scrutiny Committee

(see below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 6 February 2019 Email: stephanie.lewis@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Stephanie Lewis 01392 382486

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 14th February, 2019

A meeting of the Heart of the South West (HotSW) Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Joint Scrutiny 
Committee is to be held on the above date, at 2.15 pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider 
the following matters.

PHIL NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

1 Apologies 

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes of the meeting held on Friday 2 November 2018, attached. 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

4 Performance of the Local Enterprise Partnership (Pages 5 - 70)

Report on the Local Enterprise Partnership Annual Performance Review, attached.



5 Inclusive Growth (Pages 71 - 104)

Report of the Heart of the South West Social Inclusion Framework, attached.

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

6 Scrutiny Work Programme 

In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review the 
list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be included in the Work 
Programme. 

The Scrutiny Work Programme can be found at: 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-
work-programme/ 

7 Dates of Future Meetings 

Thursday 20 June 2019 @ 2.15pm
Thursday 17 October 2019 @ 2.15pm
Thursday 13 February 2020 @ 2.15pm

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

NIL

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/


Membership 
Councillors J Brook (Chair), Y Atkinson, R Hosking, J Mathews, L Leyshon, M Lewis, C A Paul, 
R Williams (Vice-Chair), C Lewis, S Darling, G Derrick, J Morris, N Cavill, L Kennedy, N Thwaites, 
I Bramble and J Chesters

Declaration of Interests

Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this 
meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.

Access to Information

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Stephanie Lewis on 01392 382486. 

Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website 

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings

The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are 
excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chairman.  Any 
filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
[...]
nt to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon




HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2/11/18

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
(LEP) JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2 November 2018 

Present:-

Councillors J Brook (Chair) Y Atkinson, R Hosking, L Leyshon, M Lewis, R Williams, 
S Darling, G Derrick, J Morris, N Cavill and N Thwaites

Apologies:-

Councillors J Mathews, C A Paul and C Lewis

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillor J Brazil

* 1  Election of Chair

RESOLVED that Councillor J Brook be elected Chair for the ensuing year.

* 2  Election of Vice Chair

RESOLVED that Councillor R Williams be elected Vice Chair for the ensuing year.

* 3  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 4  Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships

The Committee considered the Report of the County Solicitor (CSO/18/31) which outlined the 
detail contained within the recently received Government guidance relating to ‘Strengthened 
Local Enterprise Partnerships’. 

The Committee was also asked to consider this in light of its agreed terms of reference, which 
were attached at appendix 1 to the Report.

The Report highlighted there was a lack of detail within the guidance about how any local 
arrangements should operate, but the review documentation did recognise the role of local 
authorities in scrutinising LEPs and also the recommendations of the Mary Ney Report.

It further outlined some suggested reporting links between the Heart of the South west Joint 
Scrutiny Committee (LEP), the LEP Board and also the Heart of the South West Joint 
Committee.

The Committee considered the importance of reviewing the operation and effectiveness of the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee and suggested an evaluation took place several months after its 
initial meeting. 

Discussion points with Members included:

 the need for the Committee to review strategic decisions of the LEP and to conduct 
proactive and pre-decision scrutiny by contributing to strategy rather than just 
reviewing decisions retrospectively; and

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
2/11/18

 ensuring that the cycle of the Committee was in line with the decision-making 
timescales of the LEP Board to allow Members to pro-actively input into strategic 
decisions.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook SECONDED by Councillor Williams and 

RESOLVED 

(a)   that the Committee’s progress to date regarding the implementation of a Joint Scrutiny 
function (Committee) for the South West Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and the Terms of 
Reference and Operating Procedures as outlined in appendix 1 of Report CSO/18/31, be 
noted; 

(b)  that the recently issued Government Guidance ‘Strengthened Local Enterprise 
Partnerships’ be noted and that current processes in relation to Scrutiny are fit for purpose; 
and

(c)   that the Committee review and evaluate its operation in twelve months time to assess 
effectiveness and added value and consider whether any changes are necessary noting, that 
any changes proposed would be subject to the approval of the Constituent Authorities and 
may require wider consideration across the Heart of the South West Councils.

* 5  Introduction from Mr Ralph - Chief Executive of Heart of the South West LEP 
Board

The Chief Executive of the Heart of the South West (HotSW) Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) Board outlined the role of the Board a
[...]
 economic growth.

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2/11/18

The Chair thanked Mr Ralph for attending the Committee and for his informative presentation 
on the work of the LEP Board.

A copy of the presentation is attached to the minutes.

* 6  Scrutiny Processes and Operation - Presentation by the Head of Scrutiny

The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Scrutiny at Devon County Council 
on Scrutiny processes and operations, including why (motivation), how (processes) and what 
(product) Scrutiny did to make better decisions and how this was achieved by being 
transparent, active, gathering evidence and making recommendations for change. 

The four principles of good Scrutiny included:
 providing a critical friend to challenge executive policy and decision-makers; 
 enabling the voice and concerns of the public;
 being carried out by independent minded councillors, and
 driving improvement.

It would be important for this new Scrutiny Committee to consider and review it’s impact on 
decision making.

A copy of the presentation is attached to the minutes.

* 7  Devon Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/2018

The Committee noted Devon’s Scrutiny Annual Report for 2017/18.

* 8  Scrutiny Work Programme

In considering the work programme, it was RESOLVED that the work programme be agreed 
with the addition of items added at the meeting including:

 Digital activity
 Review of completed projects and lessons learned
 Emerging local industrial strategy
 Performance of the LEP
 Inclusive growth

A copy of the work programme is attached to the minutes.

* 9  Dates of Future Meetings

Dates of future meetings were noted as follows.

Thursday 14 February 2019
Thursday 20 June 2019
Thursday 17 October 2019
Thursday 13 February 2020

All meetings to start at 2.15pm with Masterclass sessions at 10.30am.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and fin
[...]
mmes, and project 
information for a sample of supported projects. There is mixed evidence on whether the LEP has 

improved the level of integration at a political level, or whether it has been wholly successful in 
fully engaging and harnessing the private sector in the area. 

The broad findings of the ASR are that it has identified a lot of positive activity that is being driven 
and influenced by the HoSW LEP. Many stakeholders recognise that it has achieved a great deal 

given the limited resources available, and is well led. The partnerships that have been created 

Annual Strategic Review                                                                     �                 Ash Futures3
Page 9



around a range of common issues have led to greater cross-boundary working and closer working 
relationships, particularly amongst local authorities at an officer level. There is a large amount of 

goodwill in place across a range of partners, and it is our view that the LEP partnership structure 
has facilitated this.  

It is also recognised that the LEP has been an important part of creating a narrative for the area, 
identifying the key economic issues that need to be addressed and promoting that narrative 

within Government circles. The SEP largely remains an important framing statement. Progress has 
been made in this respect, particularly in an environment where the political focus of Whitehall is, 

perhaps, not concentrated on the far South West. 

As would be expected in any review process, this work has also identified activities where the LEP 

could improve. Some of these are procedural whilst others relate to wider strategic issues. 

The areas where stakeholders feel that the LEP has worked relatively effectively include: 

• Both the core team, and the teams working within the local authorities to support LEP 
processes, were praised for their professionalism and commitment to furthering the wider 

objectives of the partnership. Most of the suppor
[...]
made by the LEP. The rationale for investment decisions was not clear 

from a review of the published meeting minutes. 

• There is clearly some tension in the LEP partnership between the private and public sector 

partners. Feedback from private sector stakeholders suggest that they feel the LEP’s agenda 
is influenced too much by the agenda of local authorities, whilst the public sector feels that 

this is countered somewhat by limited commitment (principally in terms of financial 
resources) from the private sector. 

• Following on, a view expressed by many stakeholders is that the LEP struggles with acting 
wholly independently from local authority influence and that its structure (lean core team 

with local authority support) is a contributory factor. It is recognised there is a balance 
between ensuring an integrated partnership, with local authorities as important partners, 

and a structure that allows the LEP to make difficult but independent decisions when 
necessary. 

• It is difficult to find evidence that the SEP has directly influenced the investment decisions of 
either pubic or private sector partners. While match funding has been secured for individual 

projects, there is little strategic alignment of investment to the SEP aims. The SEP should 
be guiding the economic investment plans of local authorities, where possible. 

• Whilst it is recognised that the Growth Deal programme had a necessary focus on criteria 
set by Government, there were some views (not necessarily shared by all) that rural areas 

had benefitted less from the investment programmes to date.  

• The SEP outcome measures and objectives in the current economic environment do not 

currently look achievable, certainly in the short-term. Some of this is outside of the LEP 

Annual Strategic Review                                                                     �                 Ash Futures5
Page 11



partnership’s control (with more muted conditions nationally). However, the fact that many of 
the SEP outcome measures are expressed in relative terms does means that even if 

significant absolute improvements have been made to the HoSW economy, they may still 
never meet their outcome measures given that other areas will grow more quickly, notably 

London and South East. It is our view that some of the outcome targets, particularly those 
associated with the ‘transformational’ target, now look very aspirational in their nature. 

• There is currently a heavy concentration of information and knowledge in very few key 
personnel within the LEP. It was commented that the LEP Chief Executive was the only 

person who would fully understand all activity. This presents a risk in terms of organisational 
knowledge capacity. This issue has been further accentuated by recent large-scale changes 

at a Board level.  

• We feel there is an inherent risk that the true impact of supported investments will not be 

captured by the current monitoring & evaluation arrangements. Many projects have 
indicated that the subsequent development expected to follow the original infrastructure 

investments may take some years to complete. Current M&E arrangements (at both a 
project and programme level) are in place until 2020/21. It is our expectation that many of 

the economic benefits will be delivered beyond that time period and, therefore, not 
captured. This presents an institutional risk to the LEP because, if politically challenged in 

the future, it may not have sufficient evidence to demonstrate impact.  
• Currently, there is no ‘feedback loop’ back to the Strategic Investment Panel to develop its 

understanding of ‘what has worked well, and what not’ with investments made. Whilst we 
recognise that many projects are still at an early stage of development, we feel this is a 

missed opportunity. A better understanding of how investments have developed would lead 
to better long-term decision-making.  

Recommendations 

Annual Strategic R
[...]
e 2nd round when the political environment 
was particularly favourable.

As with all LEPs, it has become increasingly difficult to draw in the 
level of Government support that matches aspirations given the 
decreasing scale of the overall Local Growth Fund.

The LEP has been, and is projected to
be, successful in spending the allocation of 
received through each Growth Deal.

There was limited evidence that there was strategic alignment in 
investment priorities across partners. Partners have seen Growth 
Deal funding as an ‘opportunity’ to progress local projects, rather 
than aligning it with their overall economic development strategies. 
Project consultations have also shown that there has been relatively 
limited private sector leverage, and what has been envisaged may 
take some years to come to fruition.

The LEP’s leadership groups have provided a 
useful function in networking organisations and  
working on common themes as a result. 

It is unclear how this activity by the leadership groups is feeding 
back and influencing LEP (and partner) activities in order to deliver 
SEP aims.

Annual Strategic Review                                                                     �                 Ash Futures43
Page 49



Chapter 4: Conclusions and recommendations 

This Annual Strategic Review has identified a lot of positive activity that is being driven and 
influenced by the HoSW LEP. Many stakeholders recognise that it has achieved a great deal given 
the limited resources available, and is well led. The partnerships that have been created around a 
range of common issues have led to greater cross-boundary working and closer working 
relationships, particularly amongst local authorities. There is a large amount of goodwill in place 
across a range of partners, and it is our view that the LEP has put in place a partnership structure 
that has facilitated this. 

It is also recognised that the LEP has been an important part of creating a narrative for the ar
[...]
. Generally these partnerships are 
working well. It is also recognised that the HoSW is actively involved in widening partnerships 
beyond the immediate area where there is a necessity to do so. It was felt that it was an 
‘open’ LEP in this respect and, perhaps, less parochial than other examples. 

• In general, stakeholders felt that the LEP was well-led. The core team achieve a lot with very 
limited resources. They were particularly praised in terms of working at a political level, trying 
to help the HoSW ‘punch above its weight’ in Government circles. 

• It was felt that, broadly, a consistent narrative had been created across the HoSW area. 
Stakeholders within the partnership had a broadly consistent view of what structural issues 
the HoSW faced. What was less clear was how well understood this message was outside of 
the LEP. 

Annual Strategic Review                                                                     �                 Ash Futures44
Page 50



• In terms of investment, it was felt that many of the infrastructure projects supported were 
seen as helping to pave the way for future growth, particularly in urban areas. The majority 
of stakeholders consulted were also aware that the beneficial impact from these 
infrastructure projects may take some time to fully develop. 

As noted, this review process also identified a number of areas where stakeholders felt that 
improvements could be made.  We feel that these lead onto a number of recommendations for 
possible improvements, which are highlighted below: 

• It was felt that the lack of an Action Plan that clearly articulated what SEP objectives were 
for the LEP to address, and how it was going to do it, had inhibited the ability for everyone 
to fully understand its focus. Without this Action Plan it has been difficult to make the direct 
connection investment activities and achievement of SEP outcomes. Equally, the 
opportunities for making connections and ‘plugging gaps’ are being missed. 

• It was felt that there now needed to be a greater focus on ‘sweating the assets’ of those 
infrastructure investments, and better linkages across investment programmes including 
those with revenue potential. There is a danger that without further support, the full 
economic benefit of investments made to date may not be fully realised. This will also help 
with the aim of better spreading the economic benefits of those investments beyond the 
urban areas. We recognise that no future funding programmes that may be managed by the 
LEPs has yet been identified by Government. Therefore the ability of the LEP to address this 
issue may be constrained by the criteria set by Government (as in Growth Deal)  

• There could be improvements made to how the Leadership Groups work more closely 
together. Whilst each of the Groups were generally felt to be working reasonably well within 
their existing remit (although having a clear set of deliverables would help), there is a lack of 
integration across the three Groups which could mean that opportunities to achieve stronger 
linkages of activities contributing to  SEP delivery may be being missed. As a consequence, a 
view expressed by some was that the SEP was being delivered in a ‘piecemeal’ fashion. 
Some members of the Leadership Groups felt that their remit was not clear enough and that 
they did not have sufficient influence over either investment or policy decisions. 

• It was generally felt that communication beyond the LEP partnership had been patchy and 
that LEP activities continued to be poorly understood, particularly by the business 
community. In terms of investment activity, it was felt that there was a lack of transparency in 
some of the decisions made by the LEP. The rationale for investment decisions what not clear 
from our review of the published meeting minutes. 

• There is clearly some tension in the LEP partnership between the private and public sector 
partners. Feedback from private sector
[...]
LEP are involved in. 

• We feel there is an inherent risk that the true impact of supported investments will not be 
captured by the current monitoring & evaluation arrangements. Many projects have 
indicated that the subsequent development expected to follow the original infrastructure 
investments may take some years to complete. Current M&E arrangements (at both a project 
and programme level) are in place until 2020/21. It is our expectation that many of the 
economic benefits will be delivered beyond that time period and, therefore, not captured. 
This presents an institutional risk to the LEP because, if politically challenged in the future, 
it may not have sufficient evidence to demonstrate impact. 

• Currently, there is no ‘feedback loop’ back to the Strategic Investment Panel to develop its 
understanding of ‘what has worked well, and what not’ with investments made. Whilst we 
recognise that many projects are still at an early stage of development, we feel this is a 
missed opportunity. A better understanding of how investments have developed would lead 
to better long-term decision-making. 

Annual Strategic Review                                                                     �                 Ash Futures46
Page 52



Recommendations 

Recommendation 1 
Any future revision of the SEP (or emerging Productivity Plan) does need to have a robust Action 
Plan which can connect across partners and programmes, and where LEP contribution to the 
overall objectives can be clearly identified. The overall responsibility for delivering the LEP Action 
Plan should be with the LEP Board, with a commissioning approach potentially acting as the tool 
for delivery. 

!   

EDUCATION, 
EMPLOYMENT 
AND SKILLS

STRATEGIC ECONOMIC 
PLAN

ACTION PLAN

LEP responsibility

OTHER ACTION PLANS

LEP BOARD 
(and SIP)

MANAGEMENT 
PERFORMANCE

INFRASTRUCTURE

LEP ACTION PLAN

OTHER ACTION PLANS

OTHER ACTION PLANS

PE
OP
LE

BU
SIN

ES
S

PL
AC
E

Annual Strategic Review    
[...]
ny separate bank accounts, 
petty cash or accounting systems. The detailed analysis of business cases 
(independently produced from sponsors) by the SIP and Board has worked well – 
with investment pipelines managed in accordance with the framework. 

We welcome our Local Authority partners establishing closer working arrangements 
and have been pleased to participate in the Joint Committee meetings, with the LEP 
and Joint Committee overseeing the newly agreed HotSW Productivity Strategy.

Signed: Signed:
Name: Name:
Position: [Chair] Position: [Chief Exec]
Date: Date:

Page 69





Page 1 of 1 
 

 

 

 

HotSW LEP Scrutiny Committee 

Social Inclusion 

 

Report theme:  Social Inclusion Framework 

Author:   David Ralph 

 

Purpose of report 

To update the Committee on the development of the HotSW Social Inclusion Framework to be delivered as 
part of the Productivity Plan – to double the size of the economy over the next 20 years whilst providing 
opportunities for all within the emerging Local Industrial Strategy (LIS). 

 

Recommendation 

1. Background 

Heart of the SW (LEP and joint committee) agreed its Productivity Strategy – Stepping Up to the Challenge 
- in May 2018 and a plan for its delivery in October 2018. Integral in the objective is “to deliver opportunities 
for all and the evidence base is attached and can be referenced at – https://heartofswlep.co.uk/evidence-
base-local-industrial-strategy/ 

and the inclusive growth framework here -  

https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/171106-HotSW-Inclusive-Growth-Framework-Final-
Report.pdf 

 

2. Next Steps 

As part of the delivery plan, inclusive growth indicators based on this are also in the monitoring/dashboard 

for the Strategy and the LEP recognises that further work is required on exactly how/what the inclusive 

growth part would be in the different interventions. The LEP has proposed a Board Champion and 

resources to complete this task and the meeting will set out how this might be achieved. 

As part of this, It would be helpful to discuss with Scrutiny the key components on how this might be taken 

forward and then report back on what has been put in place at alter date. 

 

David Ralph 

Chief Executive, HotSW LEP  

Page 71

Agenda Item 5

https://heartofswlep.co.uk/evidence-base-local-industrial-strategy/
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/evidence-base-local-industrial-strategy/
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/171106-HotSW-Inclusive-Growth-Framework-Final-Report.pdf
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/171106-HotSW-Inclusive-Growth-Framework-Final-Report.pdf




Heart of the South West Inclusive Growth Framework   !       Ash Futures1

S O C I A L  
I N C L U S I O N  

I N C L U S I V E  
G • R • O • W • T • H  
F R A M E W O R K  

HEART O F  T H E  
SOUTH WEST 
P A R T N E R S H I P

Final report  

November 2017

Page 73



1. Introduction/Exec Summary 

This research has been commissioned by the HotSW partnership to accompany the emerging 
HotSW Productivity Plan. Inclusive growth has been highlighted by partners as a key ambition for 
the Productivity Plan. Objectives of this research are to define what is meant by inclusive growth, 
help the partnership better understand how it can achieve inclusive growth (‘quality growth’), and 
to establish a framework to capture performance over time. 

Recent history in the developed world, including the UK, has shown that economic growth does 
not necessarily result in greater levels of inclusion across the population. The benefits of growth 
have been unequally distributed in both geographic terms, and across different groups. This has 
been accentuated by recent economic experience during the economic recovery, with an 
increasing focus on the ‘poor growth’ that has occurred. As shown in the emerging Productivity 
Plan, economic growth has been principally driven by employment growth and not by a recovery in 
productivity levels. Many people

Minutes of the meeting


HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14/02/19

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
(LEP) JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 February 2019 

Present:-

Councillors J Brook (Chair), Y Atkinson, R Hosking, J Mathews, L Leyshon, M Lewis, 
C A Paul, R Williams (Vice-Chair), N Cavill and I Bramble

Apologies:-

Councillors C Lewis, S Darling, G Derrick, J Morris, L Kennedy and N Thwaites

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillor J Hodgson

* 10  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 11  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 12  Performance of the Local Enterprise Partnership

(Councillor Hodgson attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this 
item).

The Committee received a Report of the Chief Executive of the Heart of the South West Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) on the Annual Performance Review of the LEP which was the 
process by which government monitored achievements and measured progress against three 
themes:

 Governance
 Delivery, and 
 Strategy.

The Report identified a lot of positive activity that was driven and influenced by the LEP and 
stakeholders recognised that it had achieved a great deal given the limited resources. There 
was greater partnership and cross-boundary working, particularly amongst local authorities, 
and the LEP had also identified key economic issues that needed to be addressed and 
promoted narrative within government circles to do this. 

Areas of improvement identified within the Annual Review included, among others, a need for 
an action plan that clearly articulated the objectives of the LEP to address and how this would 
be achieved; the need to focus on infrastructure investments; improvements in how the 
Leadership Groups work together; better communication beyond the LEP partnership; 
reducing tension in the LEP partnership between private and public sector; the LEP being 
able to act independently from local authority influence; some rural areas may have benefited 
less from investment programmes to date; the need to distribute knowledge and information 



HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14/02/19

to a wider personnel within the partnership and the need to develop a ‘feedback loop’ to the 
Strategic Investment Panel to develop its wider understanding of what has worked well and 
what did not with investments made. 

Members discussion areas included:

 the need to deliver increased housing in Devon and for the LEP to work in partnership 
with Homes England;

 the need to generate more GDP and revenue in order to finance social care;
 the need for GDP growth to take into account the impact on social issues and the 

environment; 
 the impact of no devolution deal and how this may have hindered the incentive to 

receive more money from government to the south west;
 the focus of the LEP on operational aspects of a no deal Brexit;
 the benefits for the LEP in partnership working;
 transport and the LEP being an advocate for investment in the South West’s railway; 

and,
 the economic focus of the LEP.

* 13  Inclusive Growth

(Councillor Hodgson attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this 
item).

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Executive of the Heart of the South West 
Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and the Chief Executive of the Devon Community 
Foundation (DCF) on the development of the Social Inclusion Framework which was to be 
delivered as part of the Productivity Plan.  The aim was to double the size of the economy 
over the next 20 years whilst providing opportunities for all within the emerging Local 
Industrial Strategy (LIS). 

The Social Inclusion Framework outlined that inclusive growth had been highlighted by 
partners as a key ambition for the Productivity Plan and objectives included defining what was 
meant by inclusive growth, how the partnership could better understand and achieve inclusive 
growth and establishing a framework to capture performance over time. 

Achieving economic growth remained the most effective way of improving well-being in the 
area, thereby improving both prosperity and social inclusion.  The Productivity Plan showed 
that economic growth had been principally driven by employment growth and not by a 
recovery in productivity levels. 

Members discussion points included: 

 there had been national and international research around inclusivity and that those 
economies which reduced inequality, on average, had greater productivity;

 the LEP had been looking at supporting social enterprise and local start-up 
businesses;

 research was ongoing into the numbers of days lost due to illness/mental health and 
how to address this;

 resources had been given to conduct this research and look at what the LEP could do 
to address this issue;

 the challenge of social inclusivity in a largely rural area;
 the need to consider the economic and social consequences of decision making;
 some areas of the South West having the poorest social mobility in the Country;
 issues of public transport and social mobility for young people; and



HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14/02/19

 innovation and small business start ups in the South West and how this could be 
supported through the LEP.

* 14  Scrutiny Work Programme

In considering the work programme, it was RESOLVED that the work programme be agreed 
with the addition of items added at the meeting:

 Update on housing growth;
 Progress of Inclusive Growth;
 Circular economy – Masterclass; and
 Review of completed projects and lessons learned to include strategic forecast - 

Masterclass

[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council's website at 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committeemeetings/scrutinycommittees/scrutinyworkpro
gramme/]  

* 15  Dates of Future Meetings

Dates of Future Meetings were noted as:

Thursday 20 June 2019
Thursday 17 October 2019
Thursday 13 February 2020
 
All meetings to start at 2.15pm with Masterclass sessions at 10.30am.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.30 pm

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committeemeetings/scrutinycommittees/scrutinyworkprogramme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committeemeetings/scrutinycommittees/scrutinyworkprogramme/

